

**BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

GEORGE MCGIVNEY,

Claimant/Respondent

vs.

AEROCET, INC., Employer, and STATE  
INSURANCE FUND,

Defendants/Appellants,

and

QUEST AIRCRAFT, Employer, and  
FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,  
Surety,

Defendants/Respondents.

SUPREME COURT NO. 45700

---

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT GEORGE MCGIVNEY

---

APPEAL FROM THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

---

THOMAS E. LIMBAUGH, CHAIRMAN

---

Starr Kelso  
Attorney at Law #2445  
P.O. Box 1312  
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho 83816  
Attorney for Respondent McGivney

H. James Magnuson  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 2288  
Coeur d'Alene, Idaho  
Attorney for Appellant

Eric S. Bailey  
Attorney at Law  
P.O. Box 1007  
Boise, Idaho 83701  
Attorney for Respondent Quest

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
1. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
2. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
(i) NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
(ii) COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
(iii) STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
3. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	7
A. Whether Aerocet failed to preserve its objection to consolidation for review on appeal?	
B. Whether the Commission properly determined and apportioned McGivney’s permanent impairment and permanent disability?	
C. Whether McGivney is entitled to an award of costs and attorney fees on appeal pursuant to I.A.R. 11.2?	
4. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
5. ARGUMENT	
A. Aerocet failed to preserve its objection to consolidation for..... review on appeal.	9
B. The Commission properly determined and apportioned McGivney’s permanent impairment and permanent disability.....	12
Ripe.....	12
Permanent Impairment.....	13
Disability.....	17
Apportionment of Disability.....	19
C. McGivney is entitled to an award of costs and attorney fees..... on appeal pursuant to I.A.R. 11.2.	21
6. CONCLUSION.....	22
17. APPENDIX	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE

**CASES**

<i>Boley v. State</i> , 130 Idaho 278, 280 939 P.2d 854, 856 (1997).....	8
<i>Brown v. The Home Depot</i> , 152 Idaho 605, 272 P.3d 577 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Christensen v. S.L. Start &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 147 Idaho 289, 292, 207 P.3d 1020, ..... 1023 (2009)	11, 9
<i>City of Boise v. Keep the Commandments Coalition</i> , 143 Idaho 254, 258,..... 141 P.3d 1123, 1126 (2006)	12
<i>Colpaert v. Larson’s Inc.</i> , 115 Idaho 825, 771 P.2d 46 (1989).....	14
<i>Davaz v. Priest River Glass Co., Inc.</i> , 125 Idaho 333, 870 P.2d 1292 (1994).....	17
<i>Graves v. American Smelting &amp; Refining Co.</i> , 87 Idaho 451, 394 P.2d 290 (1964).....	16
<i>Graybill v. Swift &amp; Company</i> , 115 Idaho 293, 294, 766 P.2d 763, 764 (1988).....	18
<i>Harrison v. Osco Drug, Inc.</i> , 116 Idaho 470, 473, 776 P.2d 1189, 1192 (1989).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Phillips</i> , 141 Idaho 779, 782, 118 P.3d 111, 114 (2005).....	14
<i>Horton v. Garrett Freightlines, Inc.</i> , 115 Idaho 912, 915, 772 P.2d 119, 122 (1989)...	20
<i>Lorca-Merono v. Yokes Washington Foods, Inc.</i> , 137 446, 455,..... 50 P.3d 461, 470 (2002)	16
<i>Matter of Wilson</i> , 128 Idaho 161, 164, 911 P.2d 754, 757 (1996).....	8
<i>McCabe v. J-Ann Stores, Inc.</i> , 145 Idaho 91, 175 P.3d 780 (2007).....	19
<i>Ogden v. Thompson</i> , 128 Idaho 87, 88, 910 P.2d 759, 760 (1996).....	8
<i>Paulson v. Idaho Forest Industries, Inc.</i> , 99 Idaho 896, 591 P.2d 143 (1979).....	16
<i>Peterson v. Farmore Pump &amp; Irrigation</i> , 119 Idaho 969, 971, ..... 812 P.2d 276, 278 (1991)	9
<i>Pomerinke v. Excel Trucking Trans.</i> , 124 Idaho 301, 305,.....	19

859 P.2d 337, 341 (1993).	
<i>Reedy v. M.H. King Co.</i> , 128 Idaho 896, 920 P.2d 915 (1996).....	8
<i>Reiher v. American Fine Foods</i> , 126 Idaho 58, 2, 878 P.2d 757, 761 (1994).....	20
<i>Riggs v. Estate of Standless</i> , 127 Idaho 427, 901 P.2d 1328 (1995).....	19
<i>Seamans v. Maaco Auto Painting &amp; Bodyworks</i> , 128 Idaho 747,..... 918 P.2d 1192 (1996).	8
<i>Sims v. Jacobson</i> , 342 P.3d 907, 914 (Idaho 2015).....	21
<i>Smith v. J.B. Parson Co.</i> , 127 Idaho 937, 908 P.2d 1244 (1996).....	8
<i>Soto v. J.R. Simplot</i> , 126 Idaho 536, 539, 887 P. 2d 1043, 1046 (1994).....	13
<i>Stoddard v. Hagadone Corp.</i> , 147 Idaho 186, 207 P.3d 162 (2009).....	17
<i>Sund v. Gambrel</i> , 127 Idaho 3, 5, 896 P.2d 329, 331 (1995).....	17, 18
<i>Tarbet v. J.R. Simplot Company</i> , 151 Idaho 755, 264, P.3d 394 (2011).....	18
<i>Thom v. Callahan</i> , 97 Idaho 151, 157, 540 P.2d 1330, 1336 (1975).....	17
<i>Urry v. Walker &amp; Fox Masonry</i> , 115 Idaho 750, 755,..... 769 P.2d 1122, 1127 (1989).	16
<i>Weygint v. J.R. Simplot Company</i> , 123 Idaho 200, 206,..... 846 P.2d 202, 204, (1993)	20
<i>Wheaton v. Indus. Special Indem. Fund</i> , 129 Idaho 538, 928 P.2d 42 (1996).....	8
<i>Zapata v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 132 Idaho 513, 975 P.2d 1178 (1999).....	8, 16, 17

## **STATUTES**

Idaho Code §72-406.....	2, 11, 19
Idaho Code §72-313.....	4
Idaho Code §72-422.....	13
Idaho Code §72-425.....	17

Idaho Code §72-506.....	16
Idaho Code § 72-506(2).....	10
Idaho Code §72-604.....	13
Idaho Code §72-706 (2).....	14
Idaho Code §72-718.....	5, 10
Idaho Code §72-717.....	16
Idaho Code §72-719.....	14
Idaho Code §72-806.....	1, 13

**RULES**

I.A.R. 11.2.....	7, 21, 22
IDAPA 17.02.08.061.01.....	1, 13

**OTHER**

<i>Austin v. Bio Tech Nutrients</i> , IC 2008-038504, Filed 3/26/2018.....	13
--	----

**APPENDIX**

IDAPA 17.02.08.061.01

*Austin v. Bio Tech Nutrients*, IC 2008-038504, Filed 3/26/2018
